FILED

## BEFORE THE BOARD OR HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

		2002
In the Matter of	)	KANSAS OTA-
	)	KANSAS STATE BOARD OF
RICHARD A. KAUL ,M.D.	)	Case No. 02-HA-23 HEALING ARTS
	)	-

## JOURNAL ENTRY

Now on this <u>2</u>? day of February, 2002, comes Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director of the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts (hereafter "Board") and finds and states as follows:

- 1. On November 9, 2001, a copy of the Notice of Conference Hearing on the matter of application for licensure filed on November 9, 2001, was mailed to Richard A. Kaul M.D. (hereafter "Respondent") at the address in London, England.
- Respondent did not attend the Conference Hearing conducted on 2001, at which time the Board found Respondent to be in default and issued a Proposed Default Order which was filed on January 2, 2002.
- A copy of the Proposed Default Order was served upon Respondent on January 2, 2002, at his London address.
- 4. K.S.A. 77-520 provides that a party against whom a proposed default order is issued may file a written motion requesting that the order be vacated. Any such motion must be filed within seven days after service of the order. If a motion is not timely filed, then the proposed default order shall become effective.
- 5. Respondent has not filed a timely motion requesting that the Proposed Default Order be vacated by January 16, 2002.

6. By operation of law, the Proposed Default Order became effective on January 16, 2002, and Respondent's application for licensure to practice medicine and surgery in the state of Kansas was denied as of that date.

DATED this <u>28</u> day of February, 2002.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

**Executive Director** 

## Certificate of Service

Much I certify that a true copy of the foregoing Journal Entry was served this 4 day of Ebruary, 2002, by depositing the same in the United States mail, first-class postage prepaid, and addressed to:

Richard A. Kaul, M.D. 24 Welbeck Street London, England, WIM 7PG

and a copy was hand delivered to:

Stacy L. Cook Litigation Counsel Kansas Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603

and the original was filed in the office of the Executive Director.

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

**Executive Director**